

No. 20-5570

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South
Carolina Department of Corrections, MICHAEL
STEPHAN, Warden of Broad River Correctional
Institution,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Thania Charmani
Judith A. Flumenbaum
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
jonathan.marcus@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>MARTINEZ</i> RECOGNIZED THAT ITS EQUITABLE REMEDY IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT STATE POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL ADEQUATELY PROTECTS THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	4
A. The Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel Is a Bedrock Principle in Our Criminal Justice System.....	4
B. <i>Martinez</i> Mandates Federal Judicial Review of Trial Counsel Ineffectiveness Claims Where State Post-Conviction Counsel Performed in a Constitutionally Deficient Manner	7
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Application of “Fair Presentation” Principles Eviscerates <i>Martinez</i>	12

II.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO PROVIDE CLARITY TO LOWER COURTS AND PRACTITIONERS, AND ENFORCE THIS COURT'S MANDATE IN <i>MARTINEZ</i>	17
A.	Courts of Appeals are Divided on How to Apply <i>Martinez</i>	17
B.	Lower Courts and Practitioners Require Guidance on How the Supreme Court Interprets <i>Martinez</i>	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Aiken v. Spalding</i> , 841 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 904 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> , 787 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	13
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 570 U.S. 933 (2013).....	3, 22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 99 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12

<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Hamm v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 620 F. App'x 752 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	22
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Mallory v. Smith</i> , 27 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	passim
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	9, 15
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10

<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	5, 10
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	7, 16
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Powell v. State of Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5, 10
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 814 F. App'x 984 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Turner v. Calderon</i> , 281 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	7
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	6, 11

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 6, 11

Wise v. Warden,
839 F.2d 1030 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 12, 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A. § 2254..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin H. Barton & Sephanos Bibas,
*Triaging Appointed-Counsel Funding
and Pro Se Access to Justice*,
160 U. PENN. L. REV. 967 (2012) 22, 23

John H. Blume & W. Bradley Wendel, *Coming
to Grips with the Ethical Challenges for
Capital Post-Conviction Representation
Posed by Martinez v. Ryan*,
68 FLA. L. REV. 765 (2016) 23
